
Template Version Date – August 26, 2016                                                                                                                                                    Page 1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

DOCUMENT FULFILLMENT SERVICES 
 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day 

of _______________, 20_____, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter 

called “County,” and DOCUMENT FULFILLMENT SERVICES, hereinafter called 

“Contractor”;  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement (the “Agreement”) for generating 

client correspondence services on September 17, 2013 in an amount not to exceed $750,000 for 
the term of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016; and  

 
WHEREAS, on April 14, 2015, the parties amended the Agreement to extend its term 

to February 28, 2017 and increase the amount by $750,000 for a total Agreement amount not to 
exceed $1,500,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend services 

through October 30, 2017 and to increase the amount by $200,000 for a new amount not to 
exceed $1,700,000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 

AS FOLLOWS: 
  
1. Section 1. Exhibits and Attachments of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

 
The following exhibits and attachments are attached to this Agreement and incorporated 
into this Agreement by this reference: 
 
Exhibit A—Services 
Exhibit B (revised 2/2017)—Payments and Rates 

  
2. Section 2. Services to be Performed by Contractor of the Agreement is amended to 

read as follows:  
 
In consideration of the payments set forth herein and in Exhibit B (revised 2/2017), 










